trading volume and prices of the Shares and the Directors consider that the Issue Price is fair

and reasonable.

The Consideration Shares represent approximately 15.2562% of the existing issued

share capital of the Company and approximately 13.2368% of the issued share capital

of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares. The

Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the general mandate granted to

the Directors at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 7 June 2010 and will be

allotted and issued on the Completion Date.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

8

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares.

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after Completion and

the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

Notes

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Wang Jian Hua (i) 26,396,400 1.25% 26,396,400 1.09%

Best Chance Holdings Limited (i) 634,161,600 30.06% 634,161,600 26.07%

Mr. Ren Zheng (ii) 400,000 0.02% 400,000 0.02%

Power Win Group Limited (iii) 9,259,200 0.44% 9,259,200 0.38%

The Vendor – – 321,875,000 13.24%

Public 1,439,578,645 68.23% 1,439,578,645 59.20%

Total 2,109,795,845 100.00% 2,431,670,845 100.00%

Notes:

(i) 634,161,600 Shares was held by Best Chance Holdings Limited. By virtue of the Securities and Futures

Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong), Mr. Wang Jian Hua holding 100% of voting rights

of Best Chance Holdings Limited was deemed to be interested in the same 634,161,600 Shares. Ms. Ma

Jun Li, a Director, was also deemed to be interested in the same 634,161,600 Shares by virtue of being the

spouse of Mr. Wan Jian Hua.

(ii) Mr. Ren Zheng is a Director.

(iii) 9,259,200 Shares were held by Power Win Group Limited. By virtue of the Securities and Futures

Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong), Mr. Ng Tang, a Director, holding more than one third